the presence of a negative working capital should be considered a specific characteristic of the Group.

As for the debt structure, the Group still has a loan secured from Gaming Invest S.àr.l. for an amount, at September 30,

2016, of Euro 429.8 million subordinated to the obligations arising from the Senior Credit Agreement signed with the banks

and the issuance of the Senior Secured Notes, both maturing in September 2017. In particular, for the foregoing loan called

“Shareholder Loan C”, the payment of a portion of the interest due can be deferred for the entire duration of the loan on

request of the borrower, therefore the contractual characteristics for the repayment and interest settlement conditions

on the loans granted by Gaming Invest facilitate the Group in meeting its financial requirements associated with business

operations and contracted obligations.

The role of the sole shareholder as a lender of the Group allows for greater flexibility in defining the policies for capital

management, and the equilibrium between risk capital and debt as can be seen in the following chart:

(In thousands of Euro)
(Percentage computed on total debt and equity) At September 30, 2016   % At December 31, 2015   %

Long term debt 586   640,582

Short-term  debt and current portion of long-term debt 684,436   54,246

Funding from third parties 685,022 61.9% 694,828 63.3%

Shareholder Loan 429,766   410,885

Funding from sole shareholder 429,766 38.8% 410,885 37.4%

Equity (7,349) -0.7% (8,537) -0.7%

Total debt and equity 1,107,439 100.0% 1,097,176 100.0%

Despite a context of partial deterioration of the reference regulatory conditions (particularly affecting the Gaming

segment), 2015 recorded gross profit and operating profit levels (net of the impact of non-recurring expenses) that were

essentially in line with those of 2014, and an overall growth compared to forecasts made at the beginning of the year.

These trends are also confirmed by recent projections drafted by management, particularly for the current year and the

next, resulting in a gradual reduction in net debt and compliance with the financial covenants established in the